Agenda Iltem 7b

Councillors’ Ordinary Strategic Theme Questions to Cabinet Members

From Clir Attawar to the Cabinet Member for Civic Pride

How is the Administration’s commitment to upgrade Merton’s CCTV network
progressing?

Reply

As referenced in the main report, Merton is investing £1.3m in updating its CCTV
systems to help tackle crime and anti social behaviour. Merton CCTV and IT are
currently working on finalising the contract with the fibre supplier. We expect this
contract to be signed before the end of April. The fibre is going to connect most of
Merton CCTV cameras and will be the backbone for the new CCTV network and the
new High Definition cameras, but it will take several months before it is installed. As
soon as fibre is installed in an area, the upgraded cameras will follow.

In the meantime, we are using existing infrastructure to upgrade the cameras in
Wimbledon Town Centre and the Civic Centre. These upgrades are expected to
finish by the end of June.

Overall, the upgrade is progressing according to plan. Merton CCTV appointed a
consultant who has done similar upgrades in other boroughs, and who has produced
the specification, and the design for the upgrade. If everything goes according to
plan, most of the cameras in Merton will be upgraded by April 2024.

From CllIr Flack to the Leader of the Council

Could the Leader of the Council outline what he stated as his reason for becoming a
White Ribbon Ambassador, when he applied to become one?

Reply

| was pleased to become a White Ribbon Ambassador last year, as part of Merton’s
accreditation to the campaign — demonstrating Merton’s commitment to helping our
employees and residents in combatting violence against women and girls. The
reason | became an ambassador and have supported this campaign is that | believe
all men can make a difference in tackling violence against women and girls by
thinking about their own behaviour, and being prepared to call harassment and
misogynistic behaviour when they see it.

By working with men and boys and helping them not to repeat the patterns of
behaviour of previous generation, we will hopefully one day make violence against
women and girls a thing of the past.

From Clir Holden to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable
Development

What action has the council taken to improve the built environment so that it is less
intimidating to women and girls?
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Reply

Safer Merton has a Violence Against Women and Girls strategy that includes
women’s safety, and as part of this work Safer Merton work with other teams within
the Council to ensure that women and girls feel safe in the borough.

Over recent months, Safer Merton have been working on a Home Office funded
‘Safer Streets’ project to improve the safety of women and girls in public spaces.
Alongside work to train staff working in our businesses and members of our
community on how to intervene safely if an incident occurs, this work has included
an audit of the Night Time economy in Merton, where officers from several teams
undertook a walk around the borough at night and noted any potential areas for
improvement. The recommendations from this will be shared with colleagues in
Future Merton in terms of the built environment and how this can be improved.

In addition, Merton’s CCTV system is currently being upgraded and this includes
additional cameras being installed in hotspot locations where women and girls feel
vulnerable.

From CliIr Kohler to the Cabinet Member for Civic Pride

Anti-Social Behaviour is a pernicious and growing ill in our society. In addition to the
valuable data in paragraphs 4.2-4.4 of the Strategic Theme Report can the cabinet
member please provide quantitative information concerning long-term trends, current
outcomes and how the success of the Council’s current ASB processes &
procedures are monitored and evaluated?

Reply

The number of reports to the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Team are
detailed below. There was an increase in reports during the Covid-19 pandemic
which have now stabilised back to previous levels.
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Merton ASB Case reports by financial year
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The wards with the highest number of reports to the Council’s ASB team in 2022-23
were Cannon Hill, Lower Morden and Lavender Fields. It should be noted that
Cannon Hill and Lower Morden wards rank 19t and 18t lowest out of the total 20
wards in terms of overall crime during 2022-23 however there have been a number
of complex neighbour disputes being dealt with in these wards, which has led to an
increase in reports to the ASB Team.

In terms of evaluation, the ASB team conduct customer satisfaction surveys on
victim led reports to assimilate how residents feel their cases were dealt with and to
take feedback on how the service can be improved.

The team are also making improvements to the use of the case management system
to make full use of its capabilities in collecting ASB data and its breakdown.

We know that residents want the situations addressed quickly. Therefore, an
important Key Performance Indicator is monitoring the time it takes to respond to
reports from residents, with 97.7% of complaints responded to within the correct
timeframe in quarter 4 of 2022-23.

From Clir Bhim to the Cabinet Member for Civic Pride

It is good to see that Merton has formally responded to the Metropolitan Police
Service Turnaround Plan. How will we support the implementation of the plan, and
help the Met to learn from the excellent examples of local community policing we
have here in Merton?

Reply

We broadly welcome the Turnaround Plan, and appreciate the recognition of the
significant challenges that the Metropolitan Police face regarding public trust and
addressing the appalling failings that have been uncovered in Baroness Casey’s

Page 13



Councillors’ Ordinary Strategic Theme Questions to Cabinet Members

investigations. We strongly agree the plan will have a positive impact on policing in
London. It sets out a series of commitments for an inclusive and diverse workforce
and a stronger neighbourhood policing model.

Our experience of working with the Met in Merton is that a strong relationship already
exists at a local level. This relationship is built on the foundation of partnership
working. As detailed in the report, key examples of this are a weekly meeting
between Safer Merton and Police Neighbourhoods Inspector to highlight key issues
and areas requiring joint intervention. Problem solving takes place via the monthly
Partnership Tasking meeting co-chaired by Safer Merton and the Police to
collaborate to identify locations that are hotspots for ASB and crime. A weekly
Violence Communication Strategy meeting discusses violent crimes of note on
borough and how to safeguard those involved.

On behalf of those who live in Merton, our key priorities are to build strong
neighbourhood policing links to reduce local crime and ASB, and to work with our
young people to keep them from becoming victims or perpetrators of crime. We have
sought assurances that both the Police stations in the borough will remain open to
continue providing these services to the community. And we will continue to
campaign to keep them open. Even with both stations, we recognise that the
ambition to increase Police numbers and keep ward officers based locally may
present problems in identifying suitable accommodation. Therefore, we have made
clear we would welcome exploring opportunities for co-location with Council
services.

We embrace strong local leadership and the return of a Merton based
Superintendent and hope this will enable local officers to be kept focused on local
issues. The new Superintendent is linked in closely with Safer Merton and will act as
a co-chair of Merton’s Community Safety Partnership Board, which sets our local
priorities for reducing crime and ASB.

Via regional partnership forums, Merton are sharing the good practice and learning
we have from our local community policing. We are also feeding this into regional
consultations and discussions. Merton have offered to meet with the Commander for
Neighbourhood Policing and Community Engagement to further share the excellent
examples of local policing in Merton.

We are contributing at a local and BCU level to police plans on how to improve
confidence and trust. Initiatives such as the ‘Street a Week’ (where local ward
officers door knock a road to introduce themselves to residents and offer support)
began in Merton and are now being rolled out in the other boroughs in the south
west BCU.

Merton also works in partnership with the Police to run the Merton Neighbourhood
Watch scheme which aims to reduce crime and the fear of crime and build stronger
relationships between communities. Merton’s scheme is recognised as a model of
good practice in the BCU, and as such we have shared our resources and
experience with the Police Partnership and Engagement team.
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In terms of reaching out to our residents, we continue to share our community
contacts and take part in joint communications to ensure Police are linked in with our
communities to make reach and representation as diverse as possible.

We will continue to work on supporting the plan from a local authority perspective,
and hope that if well implemented, the plan will lead to improvements in trust in the
Police and a reduction in crime.

From ClIr Hicks to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care

We note at paragraphs 5.21-5.22 of the strategic theme report that Cabinet has
recently approved the extension of Community Dementia Services, and to keep the
Alzheimers Hub in Mitcham open for another 2.5 years. The report does not mention
the decision made at the Council Budget meeting in March, to close the Eastway
Day Centre. This will end whole day respite care within Merton and diminish
accessible dementia support for families in the West of the borough. What specific
plans does the council have to replace the services lost through the closure of
Eastway Day Centre, in order to provide support for the carers of people with
advanced dementia, and to provide accessible support for families looking after
relatives with dementia in the West of the Borough?

Reply

The dementia hub is a centre of excellence for people with dementia in Merton and
we have worked with the Alzheimer's society of the past few years to improve and
extend this service to focus an outreach model into people's homes and the
communities as well as a building-based model and we have extended this contract.
The decision at the Council Budget meeting in March was to include a savings
proposal to support balancing the budget. The proposal relates to the closure of
Eastway Day Centre. This proposal and it's implementation will be facilitated by
extending and expanding the community offer of support to people with advanced
dementia. The expanded community model will support people at an earlier stage in
their dementia journey and will also focus on providing outreach support to people in
their own homes and communities across the borough, not just from the physical hub
in Mitcham. There are numerous other providers of day opportunities for people with
dementia within and across the borough boundaries and in near neighboring
boroughs, some of which will often be closer to where a person lives than the
travelling distance from home to Eastway.

We are now beginning a process of engagement with all those directly affected by
the proposal to close the centre and this engagement and formal consultation will
inform the decision-making process for taking the proposal forward to
implementation. We are aware of our statutory responsibilities to those who have
identified eligible needs under the Care Act and where necessary a review of their
individual support plan, in view of not being able to use Eastway, will identify suitable
alternative ways to continue to meet those needs.
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We also recognize the importance of providing respite to carers of people with
dementia in order that they can continue their caring responsibilities. We recognize
the reassurance that centre based activities and sessions can provide for a carer
and the benefit they provide to people with dementia and intend that this forms part
of the offer in the future model, albeit not directly provided by the local authority.

From ClIr Williscroft to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care

How are our local NHS trusts performing in relation to discharging patients from
hospital, and how are we as a Council supporting them to help people get back to
their homes?

Reply

A number of key metrics demonstrate an NHS Trusts performance on discharge and
these can be benchmarked relative to the South West London (SWL) sub-region and
London as a whole region. The main hospitals that require London Borough of Merton
support to discharge patients are; St Georges Hospital, Tooting; Epsom & St Hellier
and; Kingston.

One measure is the percentage of the overall bed base of a hospital, discharged by
5pm daily. The SWL average performance is 5.6% and the London average
performance 6.1%. Both St Georges (6.8%) and Epsom & Hellier (6%) are above the
SWL average and in the case of St Georges, above the London Average. Kingston
(4.7%) is currently below both the SWL and London average. Measuring the
percentage of total discharges against the total bed base St Georges (12.8%)
performs better than the SWL (10.1%) and London (10.5%) averages. Both Epsom
(9.6%) and Kingston (8.9%) are performing below these averages.

Further measures include the percentage of patients in a bed who have no Criteria to
Reside in hospital and are therefore ready for discharge. This is measured as a
percentage of the total bed base. Latest data shows Epsom & St Hellier (17.5%) and
Kingston (16.2%) are below the SWL average of 11.4%. St Georges is performing
better than the average at 6.1% and on current data, best performing in London.

The Council supports the discharge of Merton residents from hospital and in an
average week, 45 residents are discharged from hospitals across SWL and England.
The majority (33) are supported to return to their own home through our in-house
reablement service. On average 10 people will be discharged to a temporary, bed-
based, service until they are well enough to return to their own home. This short stay
intervention is typically in a residential or nursing home setting. A further 2-3 people
each week will be discharged to a residential or nursing home setting on a permanent
basis. This is normally due to the person experiencing a fundamental change in their
support needs following illness and a period of time in hospital.

Through the winter period of 2022/23 the Council worked with local NHS colleagues
and the voluntary and community sector to implement their Adult Social Care
Discharge plan. This was funding first announced in September 2022, confirmed in
December 2022 and forms part of the Council’s Better Care Fund plan, agreed through
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the Health & Wellbeing Board. Further funding has been made available for the whole
of 2023/24 and we are currently finalising the plan for this fund. The successes of the
winter period will inform this plan.

From Clir Bokhari to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable
Development

How many complaints about mould and damp have the Council and tenants
champion received from private renters and housing association tenants?

Reply

A total of 109 complaints regarding damp and mould have been received during
2022/23 by the Council and the tenants champion. In line with the Housing
Enforcement policy all complaints are followed up with the tenant or landlord and
assessed to determine appropriate advice, guidance or action. This will often involve
a Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) assessment and can also
lead to informal or formal action against the landlord to remedy the defects.

Following the tragic death of Awaab Ishak who died at two years of age as a direct
result of mould in his family home, the Council has taken a number of actions. We
have written to every registered provider (Housing Association) in the borough
asking them to provide information on their approach to assessing the extent of
damp and mould in their properties and the action they are taking. The Council has
also arranged up to date training sessions on damp and mould for housing
enforcement staff and is looking to provide wider training on awareness for other
Council staff.

A Landlord forum was held on the 12" January 2023 which included a training
session for Landlords on damp and mould awareness and their responsibilities to
maintain and improve their properties. There is also an ongoing series of visits by the
Leader, housing enforcement staff, and housing association representatives to social
housing estates in the borough to talk to residents first hand.

From ClIr Charles to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care

How is the Council using our MASCOT Service to provide assistance to vulnerable
and elderly residents to keep their homes safe and comfortable to live in?

Reply

Mascot has over 1400 customers who gain reassurance from the service and which
helps them to continue living independently in their own home. Customers are
provided with a range of equipment to suit their needs, starting with an alarm, pendant
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and smoke alarm as a basic package and increasing to having fall sensors and door
exit sensors included as required. Most customers opt to have mobile response
attached to their package, meaning that a member of the Mascot team will go to their
home in the event of a fall or similar situation. Mascot liaises with family members,
emergency services and other relevant agencies as required. Staff will contact family
members or social workers if they have concerns for a customer’s wellbeing. Families
often refer to the peace of mind they get from having Mascot in their loved one’s home.

All customers are given a full safety assessment of their property when they sign up
and subsequently an annual visit and check is made. This appointment follows a call
made on the customer’s birthday. There are also regular calls to test the equipment
and the connection between each device and the control room.

Mascot has a Handy Person service as part of the package, enabling customers to
have a trusted person carry out repairs in their homes.

Since December Merton has been trialling a free four-week installation of Mascot
telecare for suitable people being discharged from hospital. At present 41 people have
been or are going through this trial. Of the 24 people who completed the trial, 14 have
decided to take the service up on a permanent basis, a retention rate of 58.33%.
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